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Abel Perez 

V 

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of NY Inc 

  Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society 0f Pennsylvania 

Christian Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses 

Roberto Perez 

Nina Perez 

And Does 1 through 100 inclusive 
 

 

 

 

 

This report serves as a summary of the case referenced above         (Case Number: 

23CECG00025) 

 

This report does not constitute legal advice, a legal opinion or conclusion. Please 

refer back to the court documents for clarification or questions regarding any 

summarised matters. All events specified and parties identified within this 

document are alleged and accordingly should be considered allegations and not fact 

until determined by the finder of fact. 

 

Please Note: Some of the content of this report may be distressing. DISCRETION IS 

RECOMMENDED. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Court Name: Superior Court of California - County of Fresno 

 

Plaintiff: Abel Perez Pro Se1 

                                                 
1 "Pro se"- Latin for self or "in one’s own behalf." Although the majority of individuals, also known as "litigants" or 
"parties", appearing before this court, are represented by attorneys, a small percentage appears pro se. Litigants or 

parties representing themselves in court without the assistance of an attorney are known as pro se litigants.  
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Defendants:  

 

• Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of NY Inc 

• Watch Tower Bible and Tract Society 0f Pennsylvania 

• Christian Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses 

• Roberto Perez (Father of Plaintiff) 

• Nina Perez (Mother of Plaintiff) 

• And Does 1 through 100 inclusive 

 

Complaint for:  

 

1. Negligence 

2. Intentional infliction of emotional distress 

3. Violation of Penal Code 182 

4. Civil Battery  

5. Negligent infliction of emotional distress 

 

Application: 

 

This application was filed on the 28th of February 2023 by the Plaintiff in the 

Superior Court of California, County of Fresno. 

 

The Plaintiff (‘Abel’) was raised by Jehovah’s Witness parents in Fresno County. 

He is one of six (6) children. 

 

Paragraphs 1 - 43 Summary: 

 

Paragraph 1-10 of the First Amended Complaint (‘the document’) addresses the 

facts relating to the defendant parties and why it is proper to lodge this application 

within the Fresno County jurisdiction. The application asserts that it is suitable as 

this is the physical location in which the alleged events occurred.  

 

                                                 
 
https://www.nyed.uscourts.gov/content/what-does-it-mean-appear-pro-

se#:~:text=%22Pro%20se%22%2D%20Latin%20for,small%20percentage%20appears%20pro%20se. 
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Paragraph 11-16 of the document provides a summary of the theocratic 

arrangements, manuals and policies of the Watchtower Bible and Tract Society 

Pennsylvania (‘WatchtowerP’). 

 

Paragraph 17-43 sets out the relevant facts relating to the alleged abuse that 

occurred, resulting in this claim being lodged by the Plaintiff (Abel). This section 

outlines what abuse occurred and Nina and Roberto’s alleged justification for this 

abuse.  (See Hebrews 12:6). 

 

Exhibits 1-3, 4 and 9-10 (referenced Para 17 - 43.) 

 

Exhibit 1: Extract of the affidavit submitted by Don Adams, assistant secretary-

treasurer of the Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of NY (‘WTBTSNY’) in the 

Bonham Texas legal case. (In Paragraph 12). 

 

The exhibit affidavit extract states: 

 

“6. To implement their decisions, the Governing body uses a hierarchical organisation 

together with corporate entities, when appropriate, to accomplish its worldwide work of teaching 

and declaring the good news of God’s established Kingdom. The principal corporation used by 

the Governing Body is the Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of Pennsylvania. (See Organised 

to Accomplish Our Ministry, page 26.) 

 

Exhibit 2: Photograph depicting a Mexican leather cattail horsewhip. (In Para 23) 

 

Exhibit 3: Photograph depicting facial injury to plaintiff. (In Para 35) 

 

Exhibit 4 and 5: Photograph’s depicting lower limb injury to plaintiff’s sibling 

(Para 26 and 27) 

 

Exhibit 9 and 10: Declaration of Raymond and Coreen of Plaintiff in which each 

sibling outlines abuse that they suffered at the hands of Nina and Roberto. The 

nature of the abuse splays across the spectrum of abuse including: sexual abuse, 

extreme physical abuse, emotional abuse and deprivation of basic rights. (Food and 

clothing). The abuse occurred from infancy. 

 

Each sibling declares their attempt to contact the WTBTS (unspecified which 

branch) “asking for help with the abuse forthcoming” (exhibit 10, para 7). Further 

information will be provided later in the report regarding these Exhibits. 
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Paragraphs 44 - 61 Summary: 

 

This section of the document provides an outline of the alleged reports made by the 

plaintiff and/or his siblings to representatives of the WTBTS.  

 

The table below summarises the timeline of reporting efforts made by the 

siblings: 

 

Year Report type By Whom Outcome 

1987 Letter written to 

Watchtower by 

Raymond, Coreen and 

Abel 

Abel and two of his 

older siblings. 

 

Raymond: 15 years. 

 

Coreen: 13 years 

(approx). 

 

Abel: 8 years. 

The children (oldest 

child at this received a 

copy of the Watchtower 

Magazine that addresses 

the issue of showing 

respect to your parents. 

1992 Conversation with 

Elders in the Alta 

Spanish Congregation 

The oldest sister in the 

family (Coreen). 

 

At the time of the report 

she was 18 years of age. 

Not documented. 

1996 Conversation with 

Elders in the Fresno 

South Spanish 

Congregation 

Sister of Abel. 

 

Veronica: 15 years at the 

time of the report. 

 

2009 Conversation with 

Elders in the Fresno 

South Spanish 

Congregation 

Abel (Plaintiff) 

 

This conversation was 

held when Abel was 30 

years old. 

The elders responded 

that “that congregation 

is not my jurisdiction. 

There is nothing I can do 

about it.” 

Date not specified Conversation with 

Ministerial Servant 

Younger sister of Abel  

Zulema: 26 years at the 

time of the report. 

Not documented. 
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2013 Letter written to an 

Elder (Martin Vallez)  in 

Roberto and Nina’s 

congregation. 

Abel (Plaintiff) 

  

Abel was 34 years old at 

the time of this report. 

“These events happened 

too long ago. There is 

nothing we can do”. 

2015 Conversation with 

Elders Gonzalez, 

Macandangdang and 

Schniederly about the 

report made in 2013. 

Vallez handed the 

written letter to the 

above elders. 

Abel (Plaintiff) 

 

This conversation was 

held when Abel was 36 

years old. 

The elders 

disfellowshipped 

Roberto on the 11th of 

June 2015 and Nina on 

the 4th of June 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The table below summarises the timeline of events that occurred since 

Roberto and Nina’s disfellowshipping announcements: 

 

Date Event Comments Status 

2016 Roberto Re-instated It is understood that 

following his re-

instatement, Roberto 

was appointed as a 

Ministerial Servant 

and/or an Elder. 

In good standing 

2018 Nina Re-instated  In good standing 

 

 

Exhibits 6-8 (referenced Para 43 - 61.) 

 

Exhibit 6: Letter from Nina to daughter Veronica, a sibling of Abel (the plaintiff). 

The letter appears to be an apology however after the first paragraph, Nina 

proceeds to berate her for things that she did as a teenager, to remind her that she 

“is not your dad’s favourite”, and that ‘he is crushed at heart with your behaviour. 
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To his criteria, no one should disrespect and dishonour their parents (Ephesians 

6:2).” 

 

She further reminds her daughter that “The truth be told, as a child you were un-

co-operative. You always hated me and you have no respect for the mother that 

brought you into this world.”  

 

This letter appears to have been written in 2015 although the letter is undated. 

 

Exhibit 7: A second letter from Nina to daughter Veronica. She states “My 

purpose in writing you this letter is an attempt to make peace with you”. Shortly 

after this opening she then says “You had me disfellowshipped with lies, and that 

was not enough for you. Still you and Zulema came here on Saturday June 27 2015 

to slander me on my front porch. DO YOU THINK NO ONE ELSE HEARD YOU? 

DO YOU ACTUALLY THINK NO ONE ELSE HEARD YOU?”    

 

She then goes on to say “I am counting on you to turn this scandal around. Search 

your heart. You know I have been sick all my life since before I married your 

dad…” 

 

Exhibit 7: A third letter from Nina to her daughter Veronica. This letter is dated 20 

May 2016. She states “I told you I was sorry for CHECKING YOU, I did not 

examine you or molest you. I will tell you again, it was stupid of me. I accidentally 

slapped you once, and disciplined you with a denim strap, and if I was in the 

wrong, Please forgive me.” 

 

She also stated “Its time you act your age. You are grown woman, and you should 

be able to reason (Philippians 4:5)” Some of the statements from the second letter 

were also repeated again. 

 

Paragraphs 62 - 85 Summary: 

 

This section of the document addresses the doctrinal teaching of the WTBTS. This 

includes an explanation of WTBTS teaching children to (para 63): 

 

1. Fear the outside world 

2. The worldly authorities are controlled by Satan 

3. Reproach is brought on God, by taking matters to outsiders 

4. Independent thinking is wrong. 
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5. Be submissive and obedient to Church leaders 

 

This section then illustrates how the teachings outlined above develops the control 

that the WTBTS has on its members, and how this control effects children.  

 

It is asserted that this control and teaching creates a duty of care relationship 

between WTBTS and the children in the congregation. (Para 68).  

 

This responsibility is referred to as a 

“Special Relationship” in Doe v Roman 

Catholic Archbishop of LA (2021) 70 

Cal.App. 5th 657).2 See footnote for 

further explanation of a “Special 

Relationship” 

 

Paragraph 79 of the document states the 

position of the plaintiff very simply: 

“Watchtower creates a special 

relationship by teaching children to 

depend on Church Leaders.” 

 

The document references other relevant 

cases: 

 

 * Conti v WTBTS 

 * Lopez v WTBTS  

 * JW v WTBTS 

 * People v Penkava (prosecuted for not mandatory reporting) 

 

The final paragraph (85) of this section. The point is highlighted that “in recent 

child abuse cases, Watchtower has consistently been fined rather than cooperate 

with the discovery process in relation to document pertaining to child abuse. Eg. 

Padron v WTBTS…..JW v WTBTS….” 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
2 https://law.justia.com/cases/california/court-of-appeal/2021/b305810.html 
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Paragraphs 86 - 130 Summary: 

This section of the document outlines the causes of action. These are summarised 

in the table below:3 

 

Cause of Action Alleged against 

Negligence Watchtower 

Intentional infliction of emotional distress Watchtower 

Violation of California Penal Code Section 182 

(footnote 3) 

Watchtower 

Civil Battery  Roberto and Nina Perez 

Negligence Roberto and Nina Perez 

Negligent infliction of Emotional distress Roberto and Nina Perez 

Intentional infliction of emotional distress Roberto and Nina Perez 

 

 

Exhibits 11-18 (referenced Para 62 - 130.) 

 

Exhibit 11: Declaration of Abel Perez (plaintiff) on Watchtower framework of 

indoctrination. Expansion on discussion in Paragraph 11-16. 

 

Exhibit 12:  Assessment of the Jehovah’s Witnesses using the BITE model. 

 

Exhibit 13-18: Imagery published by Watchtower demonstrating how Watchtower 

controls children as discussed in Paragraph 63. 

 

Exhibit 20: A copy of a letter dated 1 July 1989 to the Bodies of Elders in the 

United States from WTBTSNY. This letter instructs elders to “stall authorities and 

contact Watchtower Legal Department as soon as possible in the face of Police 

warrants/subpoenas” (amongst other items). 

Paragraph 131: 

 

                                                 
3 Ca 182 (5) To commit any act injurious to the public health, to public morals, or to pervert or obstruct justice, or the 
due administration of the laws. 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=182&lawCode=PEN 



 

  9 

The plaintiff (Abel) has demanded that this matter be heard by Jury trial. 

 

Prayer for Relief: (para 133-134) 

 

The plaintiff (Abel) seeks: 

 

1. Damages 

2. Costs 

3. Interest 

4. Statutory/Civil penalties according to law 

5. Punitive damages against all defendants 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further research resources for legal terms referenced in this report: 

 

1. Negligence 4 

2. Intentional infliction of emotional distress5 

3. Violation of Penal Code 1826 

 

 

 
1 https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex negligence#:~:text=Definition,victims%20of%20one's%20previous%20conduct). 
1 https://www.justia.com/trials-litigation/docs/caci/1600/1604/ 
1 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=182&la

wCode=PEN 

                                                 
4 https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex negligence#:~:text=Definition,victims%20of%20one's%20previous%20conduct). 
5 https://www.justia.com/trials-litigation/docs/caci/1600/1604/ 
6 https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=182&lawCode=PEN 

https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex
https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex

